and allocated in proportion to the value of investments held by each trust or fund.

An inter-fund charge of £24,804 (2022: £22,980) was made in favour of the General Fund against the restricted
income funds administered as part of the College portfolio for the cost of financial and management
administration over the period. This was based on 10% of annual revenue generated by each endowment in the
year ended 31 January 2023 and was allocated in proportion to the value of investments held by each trust or
fund.

Federation has now registered for VAT and during the year, the College contributed £156,887 towards
Federation's historic VAT liability. Work continues, together with the Royal College of Physicians, to determine
any remaining liability, of which the College may be required to incur a further share. The value of any additional
liability for the College is not quantifiable at this time.

21 Prior year adjustment

i. Statement of financial activities - extract
Total Total Total

Restricted Endowment funds funds funds
General General General Designated funds funds 2022 2022 2022

As previously As previously
reported Adjustments As restated reported Adjustments As restated

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Net income/(expenditure) before gains and
losses on investments 922,546 -   922,546 (80,901) 222,555 -   1,064,200 -   1,064,200

Actuarial gain on defined benefit pension scheme -   164,358 164,358 -   -   -   -   164,358   164,358
Net realised gains/(losses) on investments 4,854 -   4,854 1,463 -   61,716   68,033   -   129,749
Net unrealised gains/(losses) on investments 41,144 -   41,144 12,398 -   523,120   576,662   -   1,099,782
Loss on disposal of fixed asset (5,450) -   (5,450) - -   - (5,450)   - (5,450)

Net income/(expenditure) 963,094 164,358 1,127,452 (67,040) 222,555 584,836 1,703,445 164,358 2,452,639

Net movement in funds 762,266 164,358 926,624 156,768 199,575 584,836 1,703,445 164,358 2,452,639

Total funds carried forward 7,528,995 164,358 7,693,353 1,626,275 1,635,896 11,043,434 21,834,600 164,358 22,583,794

ii. Balance sheet - extract Total Total Total
funds funds funds
2022 2022 2022

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

£ £ £

Total assets less current liabilities 22,211,033 -   22,211,033

(376,433) 164,358 (212,075)

Net assets 21,834,600 164,358 21,998,958

Notes to the Accounts (continued)
for the year ended 31 January 2023

Impact of correction

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year

Impact of correction

39.

Unrestricted funds

Impact of correction

There is no impact on prior year amounts reported in the Statement of Cashflows as shown on page 20.

In the Annual Report and Accounts to 31 January 2022, a liability of £183,691 was recognised as the College’s share of the final salary pension scheme deficit reported in the financial statements of the Federation of
Royal Colleges of Physicians. The most recent audit findings for Federation confirm that the defined benefit pension scheme is now in surplus, therefore the creditor is no longer required in either College or Federation’s